



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES)
GROUP, LLC,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant)
v.)
)
CAIMAN ENERGY II, LLC; ENCAP)
FLATROCK MIDSTREAM FUND II,)
L.P.; ENCAP ENERGY)
INFRASTRUCTURE FUND, L.P.; TT-)
EEIF CO-INVESTMENTS, LLC; UT)
EEIF SIDE CAR, LLC; LIC-EEIF SIDE)
CAR, LLC; OAKTREE CAPITAL)
MANAGEMENT, L.P., HIGHSTAR IV)
CAIMAN II HOLDINGS, LLC; FR BR)
HOLDINGS LLC; JACK M. LAFIELD;)
RICHARD D. MONCRIEF; STEPHEN)
L. ARATA; WILLIAM R. LEMMONS,)
JR.; DENNIS F. JAGGI; STEVEN)
GUDOVIC; and BLUE RACER)
MIDSTREAM, LLC,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

C.A. No. 488,2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2019-0350-JTL

**CORRECTED APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
Kevin M. Coen (#4775)
Lauren Neal Bennett (#5940)
Sabrina M. Hendershot (#6286)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Appellant Williams Field Services
Group, LLC*

OF COUNSEL:

Andrew Ditchfield

Daniel J. Schwartz

Tina Hwa Joe

Alexa B. Lutchen

Connie L. Dang

DAVIS POLK &

WARDWELL LLP

450 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10017

(212) 450-4000

March 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ISSUED AN IMPROPER ADVISORY OPINION.....	8
A. The Court’s Declarations About EnCap’s Powers Under the IPO Facilitation Clause Were Dicta.....	8
B. The Court Offered an Advisory Opinion Regarding EnCap’s Powers	9
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY INTERPRETING SECTION 9.5(B) IN A MANNER THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE CAIMAN AGREEMENT’S PLAIN LANGUAGE.....	15
A. Defendants’ Claim for Unlimited Power Under Section 6.8(c) Should Be Rejected	15
B. The Court of Chancery’s Ruling Conflicts with the Plain Meaning of Section 9.5.....	18
1. Section 9.5 Authorizes EnCap to Act For the Board <i>Solely</i> For Purposes of That Section of the Caiman Agreement.....	18

2.	Section 9.5(b)'s "Notwithstanding" Clause Does Not Override Everything Else in the Agreement.....	24
C.	The Court of Chancery's Ruling Conflicts with the Unambiguous Terms of Sections 6.8, 6.1 and 6.5	25
D.	Defendants' Brief Inappropriately Seeks to Rewrite the Court of Chancery's Factual Findings	30
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS WERE ADVERSE TO WILLIAMS	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review.	33
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	34
1.	The Proposed Amendments Were Adverse to Williams.....	35
2.	Defendants Fail to Overcome the Court of Chancery's Record on Adversity.....	41
3.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Applied the Step-Transaction Doctrine	45
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Family Mortg. Corp. v. Acierno</i> , 1994 WL 144591 (Del. Mar. 28, 1994)	30
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011)	33
<i>Brown v. United Water Del., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010)	8, 9
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	13
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	32, 33
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Avatex Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998)	17
<i>Godden v. Franco</i> , 2018 WL 3998431 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2018)	13
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003)	26
<i>K&K Screw Prod., L.L.C. v. Emerick Capital Invs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3505354 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2011)	13
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	20
<i>Multi-Fineline Electronix Inc. v. WBL Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 431050 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2007)	11, 12
<i>Musser v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 31 (1973)	26

<i>Noddings Inv. Grp., Inc. v. Capstar Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 182568 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 1999)	45, 46
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019)	29
<i>Schick, Inc. v. Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union</i> , 533 A.2d 1235 (Del. Ch. 1987)	11
<i>Science Accessories Corp. v. Summagraphics Corp.</i> , 425 A.2d 957 (Del. 1980)	30
<i>Stroud v. Milliken Enterprises Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 476 (Del. 1989)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Warner Commc’ns Inc. v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 583 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1989)	43
<i>Wood v. Coastal States Gas Corp.</i> , 401 A.2d 932 (Del. 1979)	26
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	11

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 197 (2012)	23
